BIDANG PENDIDIKAN DAN PENGAJARAN
BERITA ACARA PERKULIAHAN
KULIAH OFF-LINE
PERIODE SEMESTER GENAP 2022-2023
MATA KULIAH:
DASAR ELEKTRONIKA KLAS A
LAMPIRAN BERITA ACAR A PERKULIAHAN :
1. SK.DEKAN FTI SEMESTER GENAP 2022/2023

2N identifies the part as a transistor and the rest of
the code identifies the particular transistor. There is
no obvious logic to the numbering system.
38
PEMILIHAN TRANSISTOR
1. The most important properties to look for
are the maximum collector current IC
and the current gain Hfe.
2. To make selection easier most suppliers
group their transistors in categories
determined either by their typical use or
maximum power rating.
39
TRANSISTOR
NPN transistors
Code Structure
Case
st
yl
e
IC
m
a
x.
VCE
m
a
x
.
hFE
m
i
n
.
Ptot
m
ax
.
Category
(typical use)
Possible
substitutes
BC107 NPN TO18 100mA 45V 110 300mW Audio, low power BC182 BC547
BC108 NPN TO18 100mA 20V 110 300mW General purpose, low power BC108C BC183 BC548
BC108C NPN TO18 100mA 20V 420 600mW General purpose, low power
BC109 NPN TO18 200mA 20V 200 300mW Audio (low noise), low power BC184 BC549
2N3053 NPN TO39 700mA 40V 50 500mW General purpose, low power BFY51
BFY51 NPN TO39 1A 30V 40 800mW General purpose, medium power BC639
BC639 NPN TO92A 1A 80V 40 800mW General purpose, medium power BFY51
TIP29A NPN TO220 1A 60V 40 30W General purpose, high power
TIP31A NPN TO220 3A 60V 10 40W General purpose, high power TIP31C TIP41A
TIP31C NPN TO220 3A 100V 10 40W General purpose, high power TIP31A TIP41A
TIP41A NPN TO220 6A 60V 15 65W General purpose, high power
2N3055 NPN TO3 15A 60V 20 117W General purpose, high power
40
TRANSISTOR DARLINGTON